

## BEFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE METROPOLITAN SERVICE DISTRICT

In the matter of establishing ) Resolution No. 79-32 standing committees of the ) Introduced by Council ) Cindy Banzer

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 79-65 provides that the Council may establish standing committees, and

WHEREAS, It is the intent of the Council to meet all state and federal requirements for the involvement of affected parties in the decision-making process, now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED,

- (1) That pursuant to Ordinance No. 79-65, the following standing committees of the Council and respective areas of responsibility are established:
  - Transportation transportation, energy (transportation related), air quality (mobile sources)
  - . Solid Waste/Public Facilities sewerage, water supply drainage, flood control, water quality, solid and liquid waste
  - . Zoo Zoo
  - Planning and Development housing, land use, economic development, criminal justice, social services, parks and recreation, goals and objectives
  - Ways and Means budget, long-term finance, personnel rules, legislation, procedural rules, and
- (2) That each Councilor shall serve on at least one Council committee, and a minimum of three Councilors shall serve on each committee, and
- (3) That each Council committee shall, as necessary, obtain technical, professional, local government, state agency, special district and citizen advice, and

- (4) That each Council committee shall evaluate each related Policy Alternatives Advisory Committee and recommend appropriate changes in their powers, procedures and composition to the Council by July 1, 1979, and
- (5) That the General Counsel is requested to prepare any changes to Ordinance No. 79-65 necessitated by this Resolution, and
- (6) That the Committee on Committees appointed by the Presiding Officer is hereby dissolved.

ADOPTED By the Council of the Metropolitan Service District this 8th day of March, 1979.

Presiding Officer

JS:kk 2747A 0033A